

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
EASTERN DIVISION

SOLUTIA, INC. and PHARMACIA
CORPORATION

Plaintiffs,

v.

McWane, Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. CV-03- PWG-1345-E

UNITED STATES' SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. SOLUTIA AND PHARMACIA HAVE A CONTRIBUTION CLAIM UNDER SECTION 113 OF CERCLA AND ARE NOT ENTITLED TO PURSUE COST RECOVERY UNDER SECTION 107 OF CERCLA	4
A. The Plain Statutory Language of Section 113(f) and the Supreme Court’s Opinion in ARC Provide S/P with a Cause of Action and Compel its Use	5
B. S/P Have a Claim for Contribution under Section 113(f) for the Costs of Performing the Cleanup under the PCD. The Fact that S/P “Incurred” Costs Does Not Provide Them a Cause of Action under Section 107	9
1. Under the Statutory Language of Section 113(f), S/P have a Cause of Action for Contribution	10
2. The Supreme Court Distinguished Section 107 and 113 Actions Based on the Nature of Contribution and Not Based Merely on Whether Costs are “Incurred” by a PRP or “Reimbursed” to Another Party	11
3. Requiring S/P to Pursue to a Section 113 Cause of Action is Compelled By the Structure and Policies Underlying CERCLA	14
4. ARC Does Not Disturb the Binding Precedent and Many Other Circuit Precedents that Claims for Contribution Must Be Brought Under Section 113(f)	17
C. Permitting S/P to Bring a Section 107 Action Against the Settling Defendants Renders Section 122(g) Superfluous	20
II. S/P’S FACTUAL ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF THE PCD AND THE RELATIONSHIP OF THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE SETTLING DEFENDANTS TO THE CLAIMS THEY RESOLVED ARE INCORRECT	21

A. S/P Are Required to Conduct the Work Specified by the Partial
Consent Decree in Settlement of a 106 and 107 Enforcement
Action Brought Against Them 21

B. Under the PCD, S/P are Required to Clean Up PCBs,
Regardless of Their Source 23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Akzo Coatings, Inc., v. Aigner Corp., 30 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1994)	17, 18, 19
Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc., 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989)	18, 19
Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., 463 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2006)	20
Atlantic Research Corp. v. United States (“ARC I”), 459 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 8, 20
Bedford Affiliates v. Sills, 156 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1998)	18, 19
Centerior Serv. Co. v. Acme Scrap Iron & Metal Corp., 153 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. UGI Utilities, Inc., 423 F.3d 90 (2nd Cir. 2005)	8, 13
Control Data Corp. v. S.C.S.C. Corp., 53 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc., 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	5, 7, 8
Dico, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co., 340 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2003)	18
In Re N.P. Min. Co., Inc., 963 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1992)	26
Key Tronic Corp. v. United States, 511 U.S. 809, 114 S. Ct. 1960, 128 L. Ed.2d 797	7
Matter of Reading Co., 115 F.3d 1111 (3rd Cir. 1977)	15
New Castle County v. Halliburton NUS Corp., 111 F.3d 1116 (3rd Cir. 1997)	18, 19
Pinal Creek Group v. Newmont Mining Corp., 118 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998)	18, 19
Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville & Denton R.R., 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 963 (1998)	18
Redwing Carriers v. Saraland Apartments, 94 F.3d 1489 (11th Cir. 1996)	18, 19
United States v. Atlantic Research Corp. (“ARC”), 551 U.S. ____, 127 S. Ct. 2331 (June 11, 2007)	passim

United States v. Cannons Engineering Corp., 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990)	15
United States v. Colorado & E. R.R., 50 F.3d 1530 (10th Cir. 1995)	18, 19
United States v. Gertz, 249 F. 2d 662 (9th Cir. 1957)	26
United Technologies Corp. v. Browning-Ferris Industries, Inc., 33 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1994)	10, 17-19

FEDERAL STATUTES

**Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act (“CERCLA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 9601 et seq.**

Section 106, 42 U.S.C. §§ 9606	3
Section 113(f)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(1)	12
Section 113(f)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(2)	3
Section 113(f)(3)(C), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(f)(3)(C)	16
Section 113(g)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 9613(g)(3)	16
Section 122, 42 U.S.C. § 9622	2, 15
Section 122(g), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)	4, 20
Section 122(g)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(g)(1)	21

REGULATIONS

Interim CERCLA Settlement Policy 50 Federal Register 5034 (Feb. 5, 1985)	15
---	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. 99-253 (I) (1985), <u>reprinted in</u> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2835	15, 16
S. Rep. No. 99-11	16
